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Heavy Media Separation (HMS) test work on the 
Washihi resource has been completed and has been 
successful in providing a breakthrough for the 
project. HMS is shown to increase the copper grade 
from 0.9-1.0% to 1.8-2.0%. An options analysis study 
is expected to be completed this month and an 
updated scoping study incorporating the HMS circuit 
is due in March. The HMS circuit has the potential to 
significantly enhance the value of the Oman assets. 
We maintain our BUY on AUQ with NPV of 
A$0.55/share, comprising just $0.02/share for Oman. 

HMS breakthrough at Washihi (70-75%) 

 ALS and Meagabest successfully complete HMS work. 

 Ore from Washihi North, Central and South tested. 

 Test work results comprise: 

o Mass balance – 45-50% to final process plant feed 

o Cu Grade – 1.5 to 2.0 times grade enhancement 

o Metal losses – 8-10% overall metal loss 

 In summary - copper grade rises to ~2.0% after 
rejecting half the mass with metal loss of 10%. 

 HMS circuit of 1-2Mtpa estimated at A$5M-8M capex. 

 Resources comprise 11Mt @ 0.9% Cu (0.5% cut-off). 

The way forward 

 Further testing to confirm optimal crush size. 

 Options analysis study to include HMS circuit. 

 Scoping study to include HMS circuit. 

Options for development 

AUQ is evaluating the following options: 

 1Mtpa conventional floatation. 

 HMS followed by 1Mtpa conventional floatation. 

 HMS followed by 0.5Mtpa conventional floatation. 

 Off-site toll treatment (Sohar smelter ~250km NW). 

 On-site conventional heap leach. 

 On-site contained/vat leach. 

Comment 

 HMS has potential to significantly improve economics.  

 Options exist for low cost development or sale. 

 Several parties remain interested in the Oman assets. 

 AUQ’s main focus remains Khnaiguiyah in Saudi. 

 Discussions continue with the JV partner Manajem. 

 We remain confident on resolution of JV issues soon. 

 Options to MD & Prince Al Saud (3.3M & 10M 
respectively) subject to resolution of JV by the end of 
March. 

 

Company Data  

Shares – ordinary 242.0M

Options ($0.10-0.70/share – out of the money) 36.8M

Market Cap $17.7M

12 month low/high $0.04 / $0.21

Average monthly turnover $1.0M

Average monthly volume 9.7M

Financial Summary  

Year end June 2013A 2014F 2015F 2016F 2017F

Revenue ($M) 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.5 130.7 

Costs ($M) 6.9 4.8 5.1 15.2 70.7 

EBITDA ($M) (6.9) (4.8) (5.1) 4.3 59.9 

NPAT ($M) (6.7) (4.7) (8.4) (5.3) 32.5 

EPS (¢ps) (2.9) (1.9) (3.5) (2.2) 13.4 

EPS Growth (%) na na na na >100

PER (x) na na na na 0.5 

Cashflow (Gross-$M) (3.6) (4.7) (8.4) (3.6) 51.5 

CFPS (¢ps) (1.5) (1.9) (3.5) (1.5) 21.3 

PCFPS (x) na na na na 0.3 

Enterprise Value ($M) 6 15 126 193 144

EV / EBITDA (x) na na na 44.5 2.4 

Substantial Shareholders (FPO) Shares (M) (%)

Antares 23.3 9.6%

Acorn 23.0 9.5%

Northcape 21.8 9.0%

AUQ (A$/share) – performance over one year 

 

Disclosure and Disclaimer 

This report must be read with the disclosure and disclaimer on the final page of this 
document.  

  Andrew Richards
  +61 2 9239 9605
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Petra Capital 
Level 17, 14 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000 
ABN  95 110 952 782 

ACN 110 952 782 

AFSL 317 944 

Research (Res/Ind): George Marias +61 (0)2 9239 9601 gmarias@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Resources): Andrew Richards +61 (0)2 9239 9605 arichards@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Resources): David Cotterell +61 (0)2 9239 9630 dcotterell@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Industrials): Michael Henshaw +61 (0)2 9239 9606 mhenshaw@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Industrials): Mark Cotton +61 (0)2 9239 9614 mcotton@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Industrials): Richard Amland +61 (0)2 9239 9607 ramland@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Industrials): George Kopsiaftis +61 (0)2 9239 9618 gkopsiaftis@petracapital.com.au 

Research (Property): Jonathan Kriska +61 (0)2 9239 9633 jkriska@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Frank Barila +61 (0)2 9239 9603 fbarila@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Richard Macphillamy +61 (0)2 9239 9604 rmacphillamy@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Shane Gavegan +61 (0)2 9239 9616 sgavegan@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Mark Innes +61 (0)2 9239 9602 minnes@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Jason Lal +61 (0)2 9239 9617 jlal@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Colin Redmond +61 (0)2 9239 9613 credmond@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Daniel Gardiner +61 (0)2 9239 9608 dgardiner@petracapital.com.au 

Sales: Peter Veldhuizen +61 (0)2 9239 9609 pveldhuizen@petracapital.com.au 

Administration: Jacqui Irons +61 (0)2 9239 9621 jirons@petracapital.com.au 

Administration: Larissa Falvo +61 (0)2 9239 9611 lfalvo@petracapital.com.au 

Legal & Compliance: Domenica Marias +61 (0)2 9239 9612 dmarias@petracapital.com.au 

Financials: Tony Christelis +61 (0)2 9239 9615 tchristelis@petracapital.com.au 

 

This document has been prepared in Australia by Petra Capital Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial Services License AFSL 317 944 and whose ABN 
is 95 110 952 782. 

Disclosure 
Petra Capital Pty Ltd and its associates, officers, directors, employees and agents, from time to time, may hold securities in companies researched by Petra 
Capital Pty Ltd and may trade in these securities either as principal or agent. On 24th October 2012, Petra Capital was lead broker to the issue of 
31,500,000 shares at $0.25/share to raise $7.88M, for which Petra Capital received a fee. As at the date of this report, Andrew Richards held 2,400,000 
shares in Alara Resources. 

Disclaimer 
This report is published by Petra Capital Pty Ltd by way of general information or advice only. The information or advice contained in this report has been 
obtained from sources that were accurate at the time of issue, however the information or advice has not been independently verified and as such, Petra 
Capital Pty Ltd cannot warrant its accuracy or reliability. This report does not take into account specific investment needs or other considerations that may 
be pertinent to individual investors.  Before making any investment decisions based on this report, parties should consider, with or without an investor 
adviser, whether any relevant part of this report is appropriate to their financial circumstances and investment objectives.  Petra Capital Pty Ltd is a licensed 
institutional/wholesale stockbroking firm.  The report is only intended for institutional and sophisticated clients to whom Petra Capital Pty Ltd has issued the 
report.  Petra Capital Pty Ltd is not licensed to advise retail investors – retail investors should contact their own stockbroker or financial adviser/planner for 
advice. Petra Capital Pty Ltd accepts no liability or responsibility for any direct or indirect loss or damage caused by any error or omission within this report, 
or by persons relying on the contents of this report. 

US Investors 
This material is intended for use by major U.S. institutional investors (as such term is defined in the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934) and “$100 
million investors” only and not the general investing public or retail customers.  “$100 million investors” means any entity, including any investment adviser 
(whether or not registered under the U.S. Investment Company Act of 1940) that owns or controls (or in the case on an investment adviser has under 
management) in excess of US$100 million in aggregate financial assets (i.e. cash, money-market instruments, securities of unaffiliated issues, futures and 
options on futures and other derivative instruments).  Transactions by or on behalf of any US person in any security mentioned in this document may only 
be effected through Monarch Capital Group LLC, a U.S. broker dealer.  The information upon which this material is based was obtained from sources 
believed to be reliable, but has not been independently verified.  Therefore, its accuracy is not guaranteed.  Additional and supporting information is 
available upon request.  This is not an offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or to make any investment.  Any opinion or estimate 
constitutes the preparer’s best judgement as of the date of preparation and is subject to change without notice.  Petra Capital Pty Limited or Monarch and 
their associates or affiliates, and their respective officers, directors and employees may buy or sell securities mentioned herein as agent or principal for their 
own account. 

Other International Investors 
International investors are encouraged to contact their local regulatory authorities to determine whether restrictions apply in buying/selling this investment. 

 


